

No. 20-1800

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

Harold Shurtleff, et. al.,
Petitioners,

v.

City of Boston, Massachusetts, et. al.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the First Circuit**

**Brief for *Amicus Curiae*
FOUNDATION FOR MORAL LAW
In Support of Petitioners**

John A. Eidsmoe*
** Counsel of Record*
Roy S. Moore
Talmadge Butts
FOUNDATION FOR MORAL LAW
One Dexter Avenue
Montgomery, AL 36104
(334) 262-1245
eidsmoeja@juno.com
Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

November 16, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The Constitution does not forbid recognition of Christianity’s foundational influence upon American history, law, and culture	2
II. The public display of a cross is an historic and uninterrupted practice that does not violate the Establishment Clause	12
A. The Explorers	13
B. The Colonists.....	18
C. The Americans of the 1800s	21
III. The First Circuit erred in holding that the flag display constitutes government speech.....	26
IV. The flagpole constitutes a designated forum in which content and viewpoint based discrimination are prohibited	30

CONCLUSION..... 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Pages
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	12
<i>American Civil Liberties Union of Georgia v. Rabun County Chamber of Commerce, Inc.</i> , 698 F.2d 1098 (11th Cir. 1983).....	24
<i>Capitol Square v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995).....	27
<i>Church of the Holy Trinity v. United States</i> , 143 U.S. 457 (1892).....	9-11
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001).....	31
<i>Kondrat'yev v. City of Pensacola</i> , 903 F.3d 1169 (11th Cir. 2018).....	22-24
<i>Lamb's Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free School District</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993).....	2
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	12
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983).....	12-13, 24

<i>Minnesota Voters Alliance v. Mansky</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1876 (2018).....	31
<i>People v. Ruggles</i> , 8 Johns. R. 290 (N.Y. 1811)	4
<i>Pleasant Grove City, Utah v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009).....	26
<i>Shurtleff v. City of Boston</i> , No. 18-cv-11417 (D. Mass. Aug. 29, 2018) <i>passim</i>	
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 134 S.Ct. 1811 (2014).....	24
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005).....	24
<i>Walker v. Texas Division, Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc.</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2239 (2015).....	26
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 470 U.S. 38 (1985).....	27

Constitutions and Statutes

U.S. Const., amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>
----------------------------	---------------

Other Authorities

B.A. Hinsdale, Ph.D., LL.D, <i>The Right of Discovery</i> , Ohio Archaeological and Historical Quarterly (Sep. 1888).....	13-14
--	-------

Benson Lossing, <i>Lossing's New History of the United States, From the Discovery of the American Continent to the Present Time</i> (New York: Gay Brothers & Co., 1881).....	16
Brief of Appellants, Addendum II, <i>Kondrat'yev v. City of Pensacola</i> , 903 F.3d 1169 (11th Cir. 2018) (No. 17-13025).....	22
"Cape Henry Memorial Cross," https://www.nps.gov/come/cape-henry-memorial-cross.htm	18
Chinese Progressive Association, https://www.cpaboston.org/	29
Christopher Columbus, <i>The Journal of Christopher Columbus (During His First Voyage, 1492-93)</i> , (Clements R. Markham, ed., London 1893)	14-15
<i>The Churchyard Cross</i> , <i>The Churchman's Family Magazine</i> , June 1863	20
Daniel J. Hulsebosch, <i>An Empire of Law: Chancellor Kent and the Revolution in Books in the Early Republic</i> , 60 Ala. L. Rev. 377 (2009)	3
David J. Brewer, <i>The United States a Christian Nation</i> 12 (1905)	11-12

"Discovery of the Mississippi by De Soto," <i>Architect of the Capitol</i> , https://www.aoc.gov/art/historic-rotunda-paintings/discovery-mississippi-by-de-soto	16-17
Edmund Burke, <i>Speech on Conciliation with America</i> (1775).....	3
"Father Baragas Cross," https://www.chateauleveaux.com/area-info-father-baragas-cross.htm	22
"Father Marquette 1637-1675;" http://geo.msu.edu/extra/geogmich/father_marquette.htm	21
George Bancroft, <i>History of the United States</i> (Boston: Little, Brown, and Company, 1853).....	17-19
George Parker Winship, <i>The Coronado Expedition, 1540-1542</i> , Excerpted from the Fourteenth Annual Report of the Bureau of Ethnology to the Secretary of the Smithsonian Institution (1892-93)	17
"History of the Maryland Flag," https://sos.maryland.gov/Pages/Services/Flag-History.aspx	19
House Judiciary Committee, <i>Chaplains in Congress and in the Army and Navy</i> , H. R. Rep. No. 33-124 (1854).....	8-9

James Kent, <i>Commentaries on American Law</i> (Oliver Wendell Holmes, Jr., ed., 1873).....	3
John Winthrop, "A Model of Christian Charity, reprinted in <i>The Journal of John Winthrop 1630-1649</i> (Richard S. Dunn and Laetitia Yeadle, eds., Harvard University Press 1996)	32-34
Joseph Story, <i>A Discourse Pronounced upon the Inauguration of the Author, as Dane Professor of Law at Harvard University, on the Twenty-Fifth Day of August, 1829</i> (Boston: Hilliard, Gray, Little, and Wilkins, 1829)	4-5
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (1833).....	4-5
"Historical Flags of Our Ancestors," http://www.loeser.us/flags/colonies.html	20
Kaori Tsukada, in a 2009 study for Stanford University titled "The Interaction Between Service and Organizing: Two Housing Campaigns by the Chinese Progressive Association," https://www.marxists.org/history/erol/ncm-1a/iwk-cpa	29
<i>Narratives of Early Virginia: 1606-1625</i> , Lyon Gardiner Tyler, editor (New York: Charles Scribner's Sons, 1907).....	18

"Pere Marquette Cross Monument Under Fire as Community Considers Fate," <i>Muskegon News</i> January 8, 2018.....	21
Samuel Adams, Fast Proclamation, March 20, 1797; quoted in William V. Wells, <i>The Life and Public Services of Samuel Adams</i> (1865).....	34-35
Senate Judiciary Committee, S. Rep. No. 32- 376 (1853).....	6-7
"Serra Cross Park at Grant Park, Ventura, California," http://www.serracrosspark.com/gallery.ht ml	21
William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i>	3
William D. Bader, <i>Some Thoughts on Blackstone, Precedent, and Originalism</i> , 19 Vermont L. Rev. 5 (1994).....	3
